

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND (THE DECATUR PLAN), Derivatively on Behalf of Cincinnati Bell Inc.,	:	Case No. 1:11 CV 00451
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Judge Beckwith
	:	Magistrate Judge Wehrman
v.	:	
	:	MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS
	:	COX, BYRNES, HAUSSLER, MAIER,
	:	SHUMATE, WENTWORTH, ZRNO,
	:	CASSIDY, WOJTASZEK, AND WILSON
PHILLIP R. COX, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants Phillip R. Cox, Bruce L. Byrnes, Jakki L. Haussler, Craig F. Maier, Alex Shumate, Lynn A. Wentworth, John M. Zrno, John F. Cassidy, Gary J. Wojtaszek, and Christopher J. Wilson (hereinafter “Individual Defendants”) move to dismiss this action because (1) Plaintiff fails to adequately allege a proper excuse for failing to make a pre-suit demand upon the Board of Directors of Nominal Defendant Cincinnati Bell Inc. (“Cincinnati Bell” or “the Company”), as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 23; and (2) Plaintiff’s complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. This Motion is supported by the pleadings and the following Memorandum.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Grant S. Cowan

Grant S. Cowan (Ohio No. 0029667)

Frost Brown Todd, LLC

2200 PNC Center

201 East Fifth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 651-6745 (direct dial)

(513) 651-6981 (facsimile)

gcowan@fbtlaw.com (e-mail)

Trial Attorney For Individual Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew Horwitz (Ohio No. 0082381)

Frost Brown Todd, LLC

2200 PNC Center

201 East. Fifth Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

(513) 651-6800 (phone)

(513) 651-6981 (facsimile)

mhorwitz@fbtlaw.com (e-mail)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. THE PARTIES 2

 B. SAY-ON-PAY VOTES UNDER DODD-FRANK..... 4

 C. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS..... 6

 D. THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 8

 E. 2010 EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 9

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET THE PLEADING
 STANDARDS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 FOR DERIVATIVE ACTIONS 13

 B. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO REBUT THE
 PRESUMPTION OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE 19

 C. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS CASSIDY,
 WOJTASZEK, AND WILSON FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 22

IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amini v. Oberlin College, 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 3

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... 17

Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 18

Carlson v. Rabkin, 152 Ohio App.3d 672, 789 N.E.2d 1122 (Hamilton App. 2003)..... 14, 16

Drage v. Proctor & Gamble, 119 Ohio App.3d 19, 694 N.E.2d 479 (Hamilton App. 1997)..... 13, 15, 17

Gallo v. Westfield National Insurance Co., 2009 WL 625522 (Cuyahoga App. March 12, 2009)..... 22

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp., 717 F.Supp. 533 (N.D.Ohio 1989)..... 15

Grand Council of Ohio v. Owens, 86 Ohio App.3d 215, 220, 620 N.E.2d 234 (Franklin App. 1993)..... 14

Gries Sports Ent., Inc. v. Cleveland Browns Football Co., 26 Ohio St.3d 15, 20, 496 N.E.2d 959 (1986)..... 21

Grimes v. Donald, 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)..... 18

In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litigation, 2006 WL 2038659 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2006) 14

In re Ferro Corporation Derivative Litigation, 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008) 13, 14, 15, 16

In re Keithley Instruments, Inc. Derivative Litigation, 599 F.Supp.2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 14

Jannett v. Gilmartin, 2006 WL 2195819 (N.J. Sper. L. July 21, 2006)..... 21

Koos v. Central Ohio Cellular, Inc., 94 Ohio App.3d 579, 590, 641 N.E.2d 265 (Cuyahoga App. 1994) 19, 20, 21

Lewis v. Graves, 701 F.2d 245 (2nd Cir. 1983) 17, 18

Local 295/Local 851 IBT Employer Group Pension Trust and Welfare Fund v. Fifth Third Bancorp., 731 F.Supp.2d 689 (S.D.Ohio 2010) 3

Morrone v. Erlich, 2011 WL 1322085 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

Orban v. Field, No.1280, 1997 WL 153831 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 1997)..... 19

Patterson v. Rite Aid Corp Hdqtrs., 752 F.Supp.2d 811 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 23

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v. Raines, 534 F.3d 779
(D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20

Potter v. Hughes, 546 F. 3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Prod. Res. Group, LLC v. NCT Group, Inc., 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 19

Production Resources Group, LLC v. NCT Group, Inc., 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004) 21

Radol v. Thomas, 772 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 19, 20

Worth v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc., 43 Ohio St.3d 192, 197, 540 N.E.2d 249 (1989) 20

Ziegler v. Findlay Industries, Inc., 464 F.Supp.2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2006) 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(a)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(c)..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule 23.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 13

O.R.C.§ 1701.59(B)..... 19, 20

O.R.C.§1701.59(C)..... 19

O.R.C.§1701.59(C)(1) 19
